following year. 

(e)​ Eligibility for regular part-time employees hired on or after October 13, 2003, shall commence on 
the first day of the first month of the quarter immediately following any quarter wherein the part-time 
employee received no less than three hundred twenty-five (325) hours of compensation; provided 
however, for those newly hired part-time employees not hired on the first work day of any given quarter, 
initial eligibility shall commence on the first day of the month following the completion of a quarter 
wherein the newly hired part-time employee would have worked three hundred and twenty-five (325) 
hours of compensation if he/she had been hired on the first day of the quarter.  A “quarter” is as defined in 
subsection (d) above. If an individual hired on or after October 13, 2003 works one thousand, three 
hundred (1,300) or more hours in a calendar year, he/she shall automatically qualify to participate in the 
health insurance program for the following year.  

(f) ​ Employees who are covered by the Company health care program who are unable to work as a 
result of illness or accident either of a personal or compensable nature under the Michigan Workers

[...]

Free Press agrees upon ratification, to increase for future retirees the multiplier in the Pension Plan from 
1.2 to 1.3 and the dollar benefit from $14 (fourteen dollars) to $16 (sixteen dollars).  This improvement 
will also apply to anyone who retired on or after January 1, 1995.  

Further, upon ratification, the Free Press will agree to pay $540,000.00 (Five Hundred Forty Thousand 
Dollars) into a “trust fund for retiree health benefits” to be used for the retiree portion of health care 
premiums, whatever they may be, now or in the future.  This payment is in full and final consideration for 
the promise that was made by Knight Ridder and the Detroit Free Press to the Guild, at the creation of the